appointment by the University authorities shall act as arbitrator and if for any reason that 

is not possible the matter shall not be referred to arbitration at all, in all 

to      be      referred     
to 

University for 
decision.

cases where  the  agreement amount awarded exceeds  Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees  Twenty five thousand only) the 

arbitrator must invariably give reasons  for his award in respect of each claim and counter-claim  separately. 

(4)             The arbitrator shall award separately giving his award against each claim and dispute raised by either  

party including any counter-claims individually and that any lump-sum award shall not be legally enforceable.